Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended March 31, 2001 and June 30,
2001, pages 27 and 28, and page 29, respectively, which Reports are incorporated
herein by reference.

   S-6
   7

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from the sale of the notes will be used to repay portions
of our outstanding commercial paper and short term bank borrowings and for
general corporate purposes. At June 30, 2001, approximately $151.6 million of
our commercial paper was outstanding, bearing interest at a weighted average
rate of 5.30% per annum, and approximately $140 million of domestic short term
bank borrowings were outstanding, bearing interest at a weighted average rate of
4.86% per annum.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization at June 30, 2001 and as
adjusted to reflect the issuance of the notes, assuming that we use the net
proceeds from the offering of approximately $   to repay outstanding
commercial paper and retire other short term debt. You should read the table
below with the audited financial statements and accompanying notes set forth at
Item 8 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2000,
and with the unaudited financial statements and accompanying notes set forth at
Part I of our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31,
2001 and June 30, 2001, which are incorporated herein by reference.

   UNAUDITED
   JUNE 30, 2001

Edgar Filing: GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO /OH/ - Form 424B5

7

   ------------------------
   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)   ---------   -----------

Short Term Debt:
  Commercial paper.....   $   151.6   $
  Notes payable to banks.....   904.5
  Long term debt due within one year.....   128.8   128.8
   ---------   ---------
   Total Short Term Debt.....   $ 1,184.9   $

Long Term Debt:
   % Notes due 20   (notes offered hereby).....   $   $
Notes:
  6 5/8% due 2006.....   249.5   249.5
  6 3/8% due 2008.....   99.7   99.7
  7% due 2028.....   149.0   149.0
  8.125% due 2003.....   299.8   299.8
  8.50% due 2007.....   300.0   300.0
  6.375% Euro Notes due 2005.....   338.2   338.2

  5.375% Swiss Franc Bonds due 2006.....   88.0   88.0
  Bank Term Loans due 2001-2005.....   950.5   950.5
Other domestic and international debt.....   212.8   212.8
Capital Lease Obligations.....   38.9   38.9
   ---------   ---------
   $ 2,726.4   $
Less portion due within one year.....   128.8   128.8
   ---------   ---------
   Total Long Term Debt.....   $ 2,597.6   $
Minority Equity in Subsidiaries.....   $   820.2   $   820.2
Shareholders' Equity:
  Common Stock.....   158.8   158.8
  Capital Surplus.....   1,148.7   1,148.7
  Retained Earnings.....   3,424.6   3,424.6
  Accumulated other..... 
   Comprehensive Income.....   (1,457.1)   (1,457.1)
   ---------   ---------
   Total Shareholders' Equity.....   $ 3,275.0   $ 3,275.0
   ---------   ---------
   Total.....   $ 7,877.7   $
   =========   =========

   S-7
   8

   SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

   In the table below we provide you with selected consolidated financial
information prepared using our audited consolidated financial statements for
each of the fiscal years in the five-year period ended December 31, 2000 and our
unaudited financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2001. You